financial condition and results of operations that actually would have resulted
if the Restructuring and Recapitalization had been consummated at the dates
indicated. The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the notes thereto and the Company's consolidated financial
statements and related notes thereto contained elsewhere in this Quarterly
Report on Form 10Q ("Form 10Q").

   9

   CITADEL HOLDING CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

   JUNE 30, 1994
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   EFFECT OF EFFECT OF
   EFFECT OF   CITADEL   GATEWAY
   DECONSOLIDATION PURCHASE   SALE
   HISTORICAL   (A)   (B)   (C)   PROFORMA
   -----------  --------------- --------- --------- --------
   (UNAUDITED)

ASSETS:
 Cash, federal funds
  sold and other cash
  equivalents..... $   92,850   $   (90,004)   $  (403)   $(340)  $ 2,103
 Investment securities
  available for sale...   94,623   (94,623)   --   --   --
 Mortgage-backed
  securities available
  for sale.....   44,027   (44,027)   --   --   --
 Loans and owned real
  estate held for Bulk
  Sale.....   358,930   (358,930)   --   --   --
 Loans held for sale...   188,638   (188,638)   --   --   --
 Loans receivable,
  net.....  3,097,926   (3,096,594)   --   --   1,332
 Interest receivable...   24,369   (24,368)   --   (1)   --
 Investment in FHLB
  and FRB stock.....   53,158   (53,158)   --   --   --
 Owned real estate.....   15,706   (15,706)   20,042   --   20,042
 Premises and
  equipment, net.....   51,945   (51,921)   --   (24)   --
 Intangible assets,
  net.....   1,579   (1,579)   --   --   --
 Other assets.....   21,243   (20,548)   491   (297)   889
 Investment in
  Fidelity Federal
  Bank.....   --   27,720   --   --   27,720
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----   -------
   Total assets..... $4,044,994   $(4,012,376)   $20,130   $(662)  $52,086
   ==========   ===========   =======   =====   =======
LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
 Liabilities:
 Deposits..... $3,000,619   $(3,000,619)   $   --   $  --   $   --
 FHLB Advances.....   422,700   (422,700)   --   --   --
 Commercial paper.....   361,100   (361,100)   --   --   --
 Mortgage-backed
  notes.....   100,000   (100,000)   --   --   --
 Other borrowings.....   --   --   20,130   --   20,130
 Other liabilities.....   22,602   (21,439)   --   (662)   501
 Subordinated notes....   60,000   (60,000)   --   --   --
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----   -------
   Total liabilities...  3,967,021   (3,965,858)   20,130   (662)   20,631
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----   -------
 Stockholders' Equity:
 Common stock.....   66   --   --   --   66
 Paid-in capital.....   60,052   --   --   --   60,052
 Unrealized loss on
  securities available
  for sale.....   (2,669)   2,669   --   --   --
 Retained earnings
  (deficit).....   20,524   (49,187)   --   --   (28,663)
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----   -------
   Total stockholders'
   equity.....   77,973   (46,518)   --   --   31,455
   ----------   -----------   -------   -----   -------
   Total liabilities
   and stockholders'
   equity..... $4,044,994   $(4,012,376)   $20,130   $(662)  $52,086
   ==========   ===========   =======   =====   =======

   See notes to pro forma consolidated statement of financial condition.

   10

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(A) Reflects the deconsolidation of the Company's investment in the Bank
   resulting from the Recapitalization. The pro forma adjustments assume the
   revaluation of the Company's investment in the Bank based upon an
   estimated residual ownership interest of 4,200,000 shares of FFB Class B
   Common Stock and an estimated fair value per share equal to the pro forma

[…]

(C) Reflects the pro forma impact of the sale of the outstanding stock of
   Gateway by Citadel to the Bank for $1.0 million in cash, an amount equal
   to the book value of such stock as of June 30, 1994. Pro forma adjustments
   reflect the deconsolidation of Gateway's assets and liabilities, net of
   cash received.

   11

   CITADEL HOLDING CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1994
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   EFFECT
   EFFECT OF   OF
   EFFECT OF   CITADEL  GATEWAY
   DECONSOLIDATION PURCHASE   SALE
   HISTORICAL   (A)   (B)   (C)   PRO FORMA
   ----------- --------------- --------- -------  ---------
   (UNAUDITED)

INTEREST INCOME:
 Loans.....  $ 117,562   $(117,562)   $   --   $   --   $   --
 Mortgage-backed
  securities.....   1,778   (1,778)   --   --   --
 Investment securities
  and other.....   5,344   (5,334)   --   (10)   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
   Total interest
   income.....   124,684   (124,674)   --   (10)   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
INTEREST EXPENSE:
 Deposits.....   54,472   (54,472)   --   --   --
 FHLB Advances.....   7,420   (7,420)   --   --   --
 Other borrowings.....   11,207   (11,207)   1,047   --   1,047
 Subordinated notes.....   3,686   (3,686)   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
   Total interest
   expense.....   76,785   (76,785)   1,047   --   1,047
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
NET INTEREST INCOME.....   47,899   (47,889)   (1,047)   (10)   (1,047)
 Provision for
  estimated loan
  losses.....   40,612   (40,612)   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
NET INTEREST INCOME
 (EXPENSE) AFTER
 PROVISION FOR
  ESTIMATED LOAN
  LOSSES.....   7,287   (7,277)   (1,047)   (10)   (1,047)
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
NONINTEREST INCOME
 (EXPENSE):
 Loan and other fee
  income.....   1,893   (1,893)   --   --   --
 Gain (loss) on sales
  of loans, net.....   (4,332)   4,332   --   --   --
 Fee income from
  investment products...   2,923   (1,441)   --   (1,482)   --
 Fee income on deposits
  and other income.....   2,234   (2,234)   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
   2,718   (1,236)   --   (1,482)   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
 Provision for
  estimated real estate
  losses.....   (6,367)   6,367   --   --   --
 Direct income (costs)
  of real estate
  operations, net.....   (5,184)   5,184   638   --   638
 Depreciation expense...   --   --   (244)   --   (244)
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
   (11,551)   11,551   394   --   394
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
 Loss on sales of
  mortgage-backed
  securities, net.....   (605)   605   --   --   --
 Gain (loss) on sales
  of investment
  securities, net.....   353   (353)   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
   (252)   252   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
 Provision for loss on
  assets held for Bulk
  Sale.....   (56,518)   56,518   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
 Total noninterest
  income (expense).....   (65,603)   67,085   394   (1,482)   394
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
OPERATING EXPENSE:
 Personnel and
  benefits.....   24,978   (24,728)   --   --   250
 Occupancy.....   7,223   (7,148)   --   --   75
 FDIC insurance.....   4,964   (4,964)   --   --   --
 Professional services..   5,573   (5,448)   --   --   125
 Office-related
  expenses.....   3,063   (3,013)   --   --   50
 Marketing.....   1,600   (1,600)   --   --   --
 Restructuring and
  Recapitalization
  charges and expenses..   13,210   (13,210)   --   --   --

 Other general and
  administrative.....   3,415   (2,379)   --   (1,006)   30
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
   Total operating
   expense.....   64,026   (62,490)   --   (1,006)   530
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE
 INCOME TAXES.....   (122,342)   122,298   (653)   (486)   (1,183)
 Income tax expense
  (benefit).....   (15,582)   16,266   --   (209)   475
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
NET EARNINGS (LOSS).....  $(106,760)   $ 106,032   $ (653)  $ (277)  $  (1,658)
   =========   =========   ======   ======   =========
NET EARNINGS (LOSS) PER
 SHARE.....  $  (16.19)   $   (0.25)
   =========   =========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
 SHARES OUTSTANDING.....  6,595,624   6,595,624
   =========   =========

   See notes to pro forma consolidated statements of operations.

   12

   CITADEL HOLDING CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1993
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   EFFECT
   EFFECT OF   OF
   EFFECT OF   CITADEL  GATEWAY
   DECONSOLIDATION PURCHASE   SALE
   HISTORICAL   (A)   (B)   (C)   PRO FORMA
   ----------  --------------- --------- -------  ---------

INTEREST INCOME:
 Loans..... $ 142,001   $(142,001)   $   --   $   --   $   --
 Mortgage-backed
  securities.....   6,174   (6,174)   --   --   --
 Investment securities
  and other.....   3,691   (3,522)   --   (18)   151
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
   Total interest
   income.....   151,866   (151,697)   --   (18)   151
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
INTEREST EXPENSE:
 Deposits.....   64,492   (64,492)   --   --   --
 FHLB Advances.....   9,958   (9,958)   --   --   --
 Other borrowings.....   18,009   (18,009)   1,048   --   1,048
 Subordinated notes.....   3,686   (3,686)   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
   Total interest
   expense.....   96,145   (96,145)   1,048   --   1,048
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
NET INTEREST INCOME.....   55,721   (55,552)   (1,048)   (18)   (897)
 Provision for
  estimated loan
  losses.....   22,000   (22,000)   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
NET INTEREST INCOME
 (EXPENSE) AFTER
 PROVISION FOR
  ESTIMATED LOAN
  LOSSES.....   33,721   (33,552)   (1,048)   (18)   (897)
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
NONINTEREST INCOME
 (EXPENSE):
 Loan and other fee
  income.....   2,981   (2,981)   --   --   --
 Gain (loss) on sales
  of loans, net.....   620   (620)   --   --   --
 Fee income from
  investment products...   2,966   --   --   (2,966)   --
 Fee income on deposits
  and other income.....   1,984   (1,984)   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
   8,551   (5,585)   --   (2,966)   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
 Provision for
  estimated real estate
  losses.....   (17,000)   17,000   --   --   --
 Direct costs of real
  estate operations,
  net.....   (7,695)   7,695   638   --   638
 Depreciation.....   --   --   (244)   --   (244)
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
   (24,695)   24,695   394   --   394
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
 Loss on sales of
  mortgage-backed
  securities, net.....   1,543   (1,543)   --   --   --
 Gain (loss) on sales
  of investment
  securities, net.....   1,946   (1,946)   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
   3,489   (3,489)   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
 Total noninterest
  income (expense).....   (12,655)   15,621   394   (2,966)   394
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
OPERATING EXPENSE:
 Personnel and
  benefits.....   22,499   (22,249)   --   --   250
 Occupancy.....   6,159   (6,084)   --   --   75
 FDIC insurance.....   3,773   (3,773)   --   --   --
 Professional services..   4,264   (4,139)   --   --   125
 Office-related
  expenses.....   2,861   (2,811)   --   --   50
 Marketing.....   1,545   (1,545)   --   --   --
 Restructuring and
  Recapitalization
  charges and expenses..   --   --   --   --   --
 Other general and
  administrative.....   3,086   (869)   --   (2,187)   30
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
   Total operating
   expense.....   44,187   (41,470)   --   (2,187)   530

   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE
 INCOME TAXES.....   (23,121)   23,539   (654)   (797)   (1,033)
 Income tax expense
  (benefit).....   (8,011)   8,763   --   (320)   432
   ---------   ---------   ------   ------   ---------
NET EARNINGS (LOSS)..... $ (15,110)   $  14,776   $ (654)  $ (477)  $  (1,465)
   =========   =========   ======   ======   =========
NET EARNINGS (LOSS) PER
 SHARE..... $   (3.02)   $   (0.29)
   =========   =========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
 SHARES OUTSTANDING..... 5,010,488   5,010,488
   =========   =========

   See notes to pro forma consolidated statements of operations.

   13

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS